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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California
LISA S. WIGGINS, State Bar No. 168399
Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5652
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2736
VICKI LYN CIRIMELE
a.k.a. JOANNE NEWMAN,
a.k.a. LYDIA OLSON, STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
a.k.a. LORI PRICE, LICENSE AND ORDER

a.k.a. VICKI LYN ZANARDI

31 Desvio Court

Pacifica, California 94044

Dharmacy Technician Registration No. 11851

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in

this proceeding that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of the Board of
Pharmacy ("Board"). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this
matter by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by Lisa S. Wiggins, Deputy
Attorney General.

2. Vicki Lyn Cirimele ("Respondent") is representing herself in this proceeding

and has chosen not to exercise hy right to be represented by counsel.

3. On or abc: February 25, 1994, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician
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Registration No. 11851 to Vicki Lyn Cirimele, a.k.a. Joanne Newman, a.k.a. Lydia Olson, a.k.a. Lori

Price, ak.a. Vicki Lyn Zanardi. The Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant

to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2736 and will expire on January 31, 2006, unless renewed.
JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 2736 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending
against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly
served on Respondent on July 21, 2004. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 2736 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein
by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations
in Accusation No. 2736. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. |

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right
to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel,
at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to
present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court
review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative
Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondenf voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each
and every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in
Accusation No. 2736, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her Pharmacy
Technician Registration No. 11851 for the Board’s formal acceptance.

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the Board

10 issue an order ac:epting the surrender of her Pharmacy Technician Registration without further
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process.

CONTINGENCY

10.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate
directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation
by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not
withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and
acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated
Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be
inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from
further action by having considered this matter.

11.  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as thé originals.

12.  Inconsideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree
that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:
ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 11851,
issued to Respondent Vicki Lyn Cirimele, a.k.a. Joanne Newman, a.k.a. Lydia Olson, a.k.a. Lori
Price, a.k.a. Vicki Lyn Zanardi, is surrendered and accepted by the Board.

a 13.  The surrender of Respondent’s Pharmacy Technician Registration and the
acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline
against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part
of Respondent’s license history with the Board.

14.  Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacy Technician in
California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

15.  Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both her Registration

‘wall vnd pockei licens: certificats on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.
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16.  Respondent agrees not to apply an application for licensure or a petition for
reinstatement in the State of California for a minimum of three years after the effective date of this
Decision and Order.

17. Respondent fully understands and agrees that if she ever files an application
for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a
petition for reinstatement. Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations, and procedures
for reinstatement of a revoked license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges
and allegations contained in Accusation No. 2736 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted
by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the petition.

18. Should Respondent ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification,
or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other heath care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 2736 shall be deemed to
be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other
proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

19.  Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement in

the amount of $3186.50 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician Registration. I enter into this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: her 44, 2004,

ibe) Aol Lisomids)

VICKI LYN CIRIMELE
Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

DATED: _S gl 2%2004

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

&
]

T1SAS, WIGGINS

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant

DOJ Docket Numbey/ watter 1D & 43110-S3 21454400050
40031904.wpd




BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2736

VICKI LYN CIRIMELE
a.k.a. JOANNE NEWMAN,
a.k.a. LYDIA OLSON,

a.k.a. LORI PRICE,

a.k.a. VICKI LYN ZANARDI

31 Desvio Court ,
Pacifica, California 94044

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 11851

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on  December 9, 2004

Itis so ORDERED November 9, 2004

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

i e

e - e .

By o “ /
STANLEY W. GOLDENBERG
Board President
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California
LISA S. WIGGINS, State Bar No. 168399
Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5652
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2736
VICKI LYN CIRIMELE .
a.k.a. JOANNE NEWMAN ACCUSATION

a.k.a. LYDIA OLSON

a.k.a. LORI PRICE

a.k.a. VICKI LYN ZANARDI
31 Desvio Court

Pacifica, California 94044

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 11851

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"), Department of Consumer
Affairs. |
2. On or about February 25, 1994, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy

Technician Registration Number 11851 to Vicki Lyn Cirimele, a.k.a. Joanne Newman, a.k.a. Lydia

Olson, ak.@=Eori-Price, ak.a. Vicki Lyn Zanardi ("Respondent"). The Pharmacy Technician
27 | Registrationswas in fullforce and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will

., “xpire on January 31, 2006, unless renewed.
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the
following laws.

4. Business and Professions Code section 118(b) provides that the suspension,
expiration, surrender, and/or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to
proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed,

restored, reissued or reinstated.

5. Business and Professions Code section 4300(a) provides that every license
may be suspended or revoked. B
6. Business and Professions Code section 4301 states:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued

by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

"(f)  The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or
otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

"(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that falsely
represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts.

"(h)  The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the usé of any
dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious
to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public,
or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the

practice authorized by the license.

"(G)  The wviolation oi any of the statutes of this state or of the United States

regulating coutrolle:i substa. . 's and « .«.gerous drugs.




1 "(0)  Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
2 || abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the
3 || applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations

4 || established by the board.

5 "(p)  Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a license."

6 .

7 7. Business and Professions Code section 4323 states:

8 "BEvery person who, in order to obtain any drug, falsely represents himself or herself

9 || to be a physician or other person who can lawfully prescribe the drug, or falsely represents that he
10 || or she is acting on behalf of a person who can lawfully prescribe the drug, in a telephone or
11 || electronic communication with a pharmacist, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail
12 || for not more than one year."

13 8. Business and Professions Code section 4324 states:
14 "(a)  Every person who signs the name of another, or of a fictitious person, or

15 || falsely makes, alters, forges, utters, publishes, passes, or attempts to pass, as genuine, any

16 || prescription for any drugs is guilty of forgery and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by
17 || imprisonment in the state prison, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year.
18 "(b)  Every person who has in his or her possession any drugs secured by a forged
19 | prescription shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, or by imprisonment in the county

20 || jail for not more than one year."

21 9. Health and Safety Code section 11170 states that "[n]o person shall prescribe,

22 || administer, or furnish a controlled substance for himself."

23 : 10. Health and Safety Code section 11173 provides:
24 "(a)  No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure

25 | or attempt to procure the administration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by fraud,
26 | deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) v the concealment of a material fact.

"(b)  No persou shall make n false statemeat in any prescription, order, report, or

record, require by this division
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"(c)  No person shall, for the purpose of obtaining controlled substances, falsely
assume the title of, or represent himself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician,
dentist, veterinarian, registered nurse, physician's assistant, or other authorized person."

11.  Health and Safety Code section 11368 provides:

"Every person who forges or alters a prescription or who issues or utters an altered
prescription, or who issues or utters a prescription bearing a forged or fictitious signature for any
narcotic drug, or who obtains any narcotic drug by any forged, fictitious, or altered prescription, or
who has in possession any narcotic drug secured by a forged, fictitious, or altered prescription, shall
be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than six months nor more than one year,
or in the state prison."

12.  Section 125.3 ofthe Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request
the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations
of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES/DANGEROUS DRUGS

13.  Business and Professions Code section 4021 defines the term "Controlled
Substance" as "any substance listed in Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 11053) of Division 10
of the Health and Safety Code."

14. Business and Professions Code section 4022 defines the term "dangerous
drug" as "any drug . . . unsafe for self-use, except veterinary drugs that are labeled as such, and
includes the following: . . . [a]ny drug that bears the legend: ‘Caution: federal law prohibits
dispensing without prescription,” ‘Rx only,” or words of similar import...."

15.  Vicodin® and Norco,” brands of hydrocodone with acetaminophen, are
Schedule III controlled substances as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11056(e) and
are dangerous drugs under Business and Professions Code section 4022, and are used for relief of

moderate to severe pain.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

{6. Respondent cixfained a D.E.A. permit number for a physician by the name of |

4




Dr. Parmer, when she was a patient of his.

17. On several occasions between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent called
pharmacies and identified herself as "Rodelyn" or "Tina," who were employees at Dr. Parmer’s
office.

18. While pretending to be Rodelyn or Tina, Respondent would order, from
various pharmacies, prescription medications for herself using Dr. Parmer’s D.E.A. number.

19.  Respondent would then go to the pharmacies to obtain the medications.

20.  Attimes, Respondent would call in prescriptions for fictitious patients, and
then pick-up the prescriptions at the pharmacies.

21.  Onor about February 20, 2003, Respondent admitted to Pacifica police that
she had a "big" problem with drugs. She told the police that she knew what she was doing was

wrong, and was wondering when she was going to get caught.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)
(Committed Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit and/or Corruption)
22, Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301(f) in that between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent
committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, and/or corruption, when she
obtained, possessed, and self-administered hydrocodone with acetaminophen by way of forged

prescriptions. The circumstances are as described in Paragraphs 16 through 21.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)
(Knowingly Made False Prescription Requests to Pharmacies)
23. Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301(g) in that between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent
knowingly inade false prescription requests to pharmacies when she used Dr. Parmer’s D.E.A.

Number to cirtain hydrocodone with acetaminophen. The circumstances are as described in

1| Paragraphs (% hroug ™ 21




THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

’ (Unprofessional Conduct)
(Self-Administered Controlled Substance/Dangerous Drug in Dangerous/Injurious Manner)

24.  Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301 (h) in that between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent
self-administered hydrocodone with acetaminophen, a controlled substance and dangerous drug,
to an extent and/or in a manner as to be dangerous and/or injurious to herself in that she did not have
a legitimate physician’s order for the medication. The circumstances are as described in Paragraphs
16 through 21.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct - Falsely Represented Herself Telephonically as Acting on Behalf of a
Doctor Who Could Lawfully Prescribe Drugs)

25. Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under

Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Business and Professions Code section 4323 in

that between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent telephoned pharmacies and represented that she

was acting on behalf of Dr. Parmer when she ordered hydrocodone with acetaminophen for

herself. The circumstances are as described in Paragraphs 16 through 21.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)

(Forgery of Prescriptions)
26.  Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration 1s subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Business and Professions Code section 4324(a)
in that between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent telephoﬁed pharmacies and represented that
she was acting on behalf of Dr. Parmer when she ordered hydrocodone with acetaminophen for

herself. The circumstances are as described in Paragraphs 16 through 21.

K
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1 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
2 (Unprofessional Conduct - Possession of Drugs Secured by a Forged Prescription)
3 27.  Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
4 || Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Business and Professions Code section 4324(b)
5 || in that between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent telephoned pharmacies and represented that
6 || she was acting on behalf of Dr. Parmer when she ordered hydrocodone with acetaminophen, and
7 || thereafter went to the pharmacies and paid for and received the hydrocodone with acetaminophen
8 || secured by that forged order. The circumstances are as described in Paragraphs 16 through 21.
9 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
10 (Unprofessional Conduct - Prescribed and/or Administered Controlled Substances for Herself)
11 28.  Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
12 || Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Health and Safety Code section 11170 in that
13 || between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent prescribed and/or administered to herself
14 || hydrocodone with acetaminophen, a controlled substance. The circumstances are as described in
15 || Paragraphs 16 through 21.
16 EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
17 || (Unprofessional Conduct - Obtain/Procure Administration/Prescription of Controlled Substances
s by Fraud, Deceit, Misrepresentation, Subterfuge, and/or Concealment of Material Fact)
19 29. Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
20 || Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Health and Safety Code section 11 173(a,j in that
21 | between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent obtained and/or attempted to obtain hydrocodone
22 || with acetaminophen, a controlled substance, and/or procured and/or attempted to procure the
23 || administration of and/or prescription for hydrocodone with acetaminophen by fraud, deceit,
24 I} misrepresentation, subterfuge, and/or concealment of a material fact, when she used Dr. Parmer’s
25 1| D.E.A. Number to obtain hydrocodone with acetaminophen. The circumstances aie as described
26 ; in Paragraphs 16 through 21.
27 |
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NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)
(Made a False Statement in a Prescription, Order, and/or Record Required by Law)
30.  Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Health and Safety Code section 11173(b) in that
between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent made a false statement in a prescription, order, and/or
record required by the Health and Safety Code, when she falsely used Dr. Parmer’s D.E.A. Number
to obtain hydrocodone with acetaminophen. The circumstances are as described in Paragraphs 16

through 21.
TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)
(False Representation as an Authorized Person to Obtain a Controlled Substance)
31.  Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Health and Safety Code section 11173(c) in that
between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent falsely represented herself as an authorized person
so as to obtain a controlled substance, hydrocodone with acetaminophen. The circumstances are

as described in Paragraphs 16 through 21.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)
(Forged Prescriptions for Narcotic Drugs and/or Obtained Narcotic Drugs with Forged and/or
Fictitious Prescriptions)

32. Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301(j) and Health and Safety Code section 11368 in that
between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent forged a prescription for a narcotic drug,

hydrocodone with acetaminophen, and/or obtained narcotic drugs by forged and/or fictitious

5 Y| prescriptions. The circt stances are as described in Paragraphs 16 through 21.
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TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct - Violating Provisions/Terms of Chapter or Applicable State/Federal
Laws/Regulations Governing Pharmacy)

33.  Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301 (0) in that between 1999 and February 2003, Respondent
violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, provisions/terms of the Business and
Professions Code Sections 4000 et seq. or applicable federal and state laws and regulations
governing pharmacy, including regulations established by the board, when she illegally obtained
hydrocodone with acetaminophen, as described in Paragraphs 22 through 32. The circumstances
are as described in Paragraphs 16 through 21.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct - Committed Acts that would Warrant Denial of License)
34. Respondent’s pharmacy technician registration is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 4301(p) in that between 1999 and February 2003,
Respondent’s actions or conduct was such that would have warranted denial of a license. The

circumstances are as described in Paragraphs 16 through 21.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

35.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about July 16, 2003, in a prior criminal proceeding entitled People
v. Vicki Lyn Cirimele in San Mateo Superior Court, Case Number NM328767, Respondent was
charged with eight (8) counts of willful and unlawful forgery, alteration, or issuance of a prescription
bearing a forged or fictitious signature for a narcotic drug (hydrocodone), in violation of Health and
Safety Code section 11368, misdemeanors. Respondent pleaded nolo contendere to one of the
counts of violating Health and Safety Code section 113868. The Court accepted Respondent’s plea
and found her guilty of the count, and ordered her to diversion from prosecution for three (3) years.

The other seven ¢ unts were dismissed. Criminal proceedings were suspended. Respondent was

-/ I ordered tr, commerice and continue her rehabilitative program, pay a $100 administrative iee, pay

+ 1 a$110diversion - stitution fee, abstain from use or possession of alcoholic beverages, narcotics, and |
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illegal drugs, and submit to random alcohol and drug testing. At this time, the status of the diverted
charge is not final.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein
alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number 11851,
issued to Vicki Lyn Cirimele, a.k.a. Joanne Newman, a.k.a. Lydia Olson, a.k.a. Lori Price, a.k.a.
Vicki Lyn Zanardi;

2. Ordering Vicki Lyn Cirimele to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 125.3;

Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

3
DATED: 7/ 19 o

PATRICIA F. HARRIS
Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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